

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New
Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural
Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines
and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Rulemaking 11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

CITY OF SAN CARLOS' AND OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES' JOINT
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION NO. 13-12-042 ESTABLISHING
MAXIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE FOR PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S
NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION LINE 147

KAREN PAULL
TRACI BONE
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2048
Email: traci.bone@cpuc.ca.gov

Attorneys for the OFFICE OF
RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

STEVEN R. MEYERS
BRITT K. STROTTMAN
Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver, & Wilson
555 12th Street, Suite 1500
Oakland CA 94607
Phone: (510) 808-2000
Fax: (510) 444-1108
Email: smeyers@meyersnave.com

GREGORY J. RUBENS
Aaronson, Dickerson, Cohn & Lanzone
939 Laurel Street
San Carlos, CA 94070
Phone: (650) 593-3117
Fax: (650) 637-1401
Email: grubens@adcl.com

Attorneys for the CITY OF SAN CARLOS

January 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	7
A. THE LINE 147D ECISION COMMITS LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERROR BY APPROVING A MAXIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE, RATHER THAN A MAXIMUM <i>ALLOWABLE</i> OPERATING PRESSURE FOR LINE 147	7
B. THE LINE 147D ECISION COMMITS LEGAL ERROR BY CONCLUDING THAT THE FEDERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING PRESSURE OF LINES CURRENTLY IN SERVICE DO NOT APPLY TO LINES INSTALLED BEFORE 1970.....	13
C. THE DECISION COMMITS LEGAL ERROR BECAUSE THERE IS NO SHOWING THAT PG&EP PROPERLY CALCULATED THE MAOP CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND NO RESOLUTION OF THAT ISSUE	17
D. THE DECISION COMMITS LEGAL ERROR BY FAILING TO INCLUDE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ON MATERIAL ISSUES AND ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDING KEY EVIDENCE FROM THE RECORD	19
E. THE DECISION CONTAINS FACTUAL AND LEGAL ERROR BECAUSE IT FAILS TO CONSIDER WHETHER PG&E’S SHOWING DEMONSTRATES THAT ITS RECORDS CAN BE RELIED UPON --THE QUESTION POSED IN THE OSC	24
F. THE DECISION COMMITS LEGAL ERROR AND DENIES SAN CARLOS DUE PROCESS BY MAKING A DECISION WITHOUT A COMPLETE RECORD	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>FEDERAL PIPELINE SAFETY STATUTES</u>	
49 USC § 60101	5
49 USC § 60104(c)	15
49 USC § 60105(a).	15
49 USC § 60121.	16
49 USC § 60121(c).	15
 <u>CODIFIED FEDERAL MINIMUM SAFETY STANDARDS</u>	
49 CFR Part 192.....	passim
49 CFR § 192.611	18, 19
49 CFR § 192.619	passim
49 CFR § 192.619(a).....	14
 <u>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE</u>	
§ 1705.....	6
§ 1706.....	6
§ 1757.....	6, 12
§ 2101	
 <u>CPUC DECISIONS</u>	
D.11-06-017	16, 18
D.11-09-006	passim
D.11-10-010	13, 18
D.11-12-048	1, 10, 11, 13, 18
D.12-09-003	18
D.13-12-042	1
